assumptions (as if they had occurred as at the balance date of 30 June 2021):

(a) an amount of approximately $6.1 million (before costs) is successfully raised under
the Entitlement Offer;

16

(b) an amount of approximately $3 million (before costs) is successfully raised under the
Entitlement Offer Oversubscription Facility;

(c) an amount of approximately $1.2 million (before costs) is successfully raised under
the Entitlement Option Offer; and

(d) the Company incurs the costs of the Entitlement Option Offer referred to in
Section 8.11.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

Audited as at Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma

30-Jun-21
Entitlement
Offer

Entitlement
Option Offer

after issue

$000' $000' $000' $000'
Current
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,381   8,850   1,140   12,371
Trade and other
receivables 2,858   -   2,858

Inventory 7,088   -   7,088

Total current
assets 12,327   8,850   1,140 22,317

Non-current
assets

Property, plant and
equipment 444   - -   444
Right-of-use
assets 373   - -   373
Intangible assets and
goodwill 3,718   - -   3,718

Total non-current
assets 4,535   - - 4,535

Total assets 16,862   8,850   1,140   26,852

Current
liabilities

Trade and other
payables 1,845   - -   1,845
Lease
liabilities 268   - -   268

Provisions 126   - -   126

Total current
liabilities* 2,239   - -   2,239*

Non-current
liabilities

Lease
liabilities 70   - -   70

Deferred tax 539   - -   539

17

Consolidated statement of financial position

Audited as at Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma

30-Jun-21
Entitlement
Offer

Entitlement
Option Offer

after issue

Total non-current
liabilities 609   - -   609

Total
liabilities 2,848   - -   2,848

Total net
assets 14,014   8,850   1,140   24,004

Equity

Issued capital 31,949   13   -   31,962
Share premium
reserve 36,492   8,837 1,140   46,469
Accumulated
losses

-
53,194   - - -   53,194

Other reserves
-

1,233   - - -   1,233

Total equity 14,014   8,850   1,140   24,004

Notes:

$9.1m at 60c #CDIs 15,230,953

nominal share GBP 0.0005
Exchange rate GBP
per AUD 0.5307

(as at
14/01/22)

nominal share in AUD AUD 0.0009422

*NB: The amount specified by way of current liabilities does not include the arbitration award received against the Company
by Tulip Bay Pty Ltd (as announced on ASX on 30 November 2021). As announced on 30 November 2021, the amount
awarded against the Company was $561,865, which the Company has already paid. Tulip Bay Pty Ltd has made a submission
for costs of the arbitration proceedings, to be assessed by the arbitrators. However, the Company notes than an agreement